NOTICE OF HEARING
BY THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

under the
LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - YOYO, 5-7
CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, RINGWOOD

Date and Time: TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2016, AT 10.00 AM*
Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER, APPLETREE COURT,
LYNDHURST

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000

023 8028 5588 - ask for Melanie Stephens
E-mail: melanie.stephens@nfdc.gov.uk

These papers are also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital
format

1. REPORT (Pages 1 - 36)
THE RELEVANT PAPERS ARE ATTACHED

A large scale map of the premises will be available at the hearing

To: Members of the Sub-Committee:
Clir G C Beck
Clir J M Olliff-Cooper Clir Mrs C Ward

Parties to the Hearing:

Yoyo Salisbury Ltd - Applicant

Mr K Welch - Premises Supervisor
Mr P Lampon - Objector

Copies for Information:
Licensing — Mr P Weston
Legal Services - Miss G O’'Rourke/Ms L Clark/Mrs R Rutins/Mrs A Wilson



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 1

LICENSING SUB -COMMITTEE - 22 MARCH 2016

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE -
YOYO, 5-7 CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, RINGWOOD

1.  INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a premises licence under
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

2. APPLICATION

# 2.1 YOYO Salisbury Ltd has made an application for the grant of a premises licence. The
application proposes the following licensable activities: - regulated entertainment
(recorded music), late night refreshment and the supply of alcohol until 02:00 hours
Monday to Sunday. The application is attached as Appendix 1.

# 2.2 Additional conditions have been agreed with Hampshire Police and Environmental
Health Pollution; this also includes an amendment to the application reducing the
terminal hour for all licensable activities to 01:00 hours. These agreements are
attached as Appendix 2.

3. REPRESENTATIONS
3.1 There are no outstanding representations from any other Responsible Authority.

# 3.2 A representation has been received from one local resident. A copy of this objection is
attached as Appendix 3.

4. REQUIREMENTS FOR A HEARING

4.1 The Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to determine the application where
relevant representations addressing the licensing objectives are made. These being:

The prevention of Crime and Disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance;
The protection of children from harm.

# 4.2 Guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the Licensing Act about the
licensing objectives is attached as Appendix 4.

4.3 In determining the application the Licensing Sub-Committee must give appropriate

weight to:

e The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;
o The relevant representations presented by all the parties;

e The Home Office guidance;

¢ The Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy.

# 4.4 Guidance issued by the Home Office under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
about determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing
objectives is attached as Appendix 5.

Page 1



5. CONCLUSION
5.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and any relevant
representations, consider which of the following measures are appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

¢ Grant the Licence - with the conditions consistent with the operating schedule and
all applicable mandatory conditions of the Licensing Act 2003;

¢ Grant the Licence - but modify the conditions proposed in the operating schedule,
restrict certain licensable activities or operating hours;

e Reject the application.
6. RECOMMENDATION

6.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application.

Further Information: Background papers:

Paul Weston Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Services S.182 Guidance

Tel: 023 8028 5505 NFDC Statement of Licensing Policy

Email: licensing@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 2



_ APPENDIX 1
iforest CENSNG
COUNCIL _ SERVICES
Application for a prem
[...]
e performance of live music take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors ]

timings {please read {please read guidance note 2)

guidance note 6) Outdoors [

Day Start | Finish Both ]

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 3)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal variations for the performance of live music
---------------------------------- (please read guidance note 4)

Thur

"Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for

‘ the performance of live music at different times to those listed in

the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Sat
Sun

Page 11




Recorded music
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance nete 6)

Will the playing of recorded music take place
indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors K
(please read guidance note 2)

Cutdoors ]

Day | Start | Finish Both ]
Mon 08.00 | 02.00 Please qive further details here (please read guidance note 3)
The recordad music we wish to use is from an iPod through speakers placed around
the customer area, as background music
Tue | 0800 | 0200
Wed | 0300 02.00 State any seasonal variations for the playing of recorded music
B : (please read guidance note 4)
Fri 08.00 02,00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
-------- 2w 54 the playing of recorded music at different times to those listed in
the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)
Sat _08.00 | 02.00 | Sundays prior to Bank Holiday Mondays, Good Friday, Christmas Eve,
Boxing Day, New Years Eve until 02.00 and far an addtional hour on
the morning of the day the clocks for forward for British Summer Time
Sun | 0g.00 | 02.00

10

Page 12




G

Performances of
dance

Standard days and
timings (please read

Wili the performance of dance take place
indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors
(please read guidance note 2)

guidance note &) Otdoors

Day | Start | Finish Both O

Mon Please give further details h
[...]
d in the column on the left, please list (please read
Sat guidance note 5)
23.00 102.00 . . . .
----------------------------------- Sundays prior to Bank Holiday Mondays, Good Friday, Christmas Eve,
Boxing Day, New Years Eve until 02.00 and for an additional hour on
Sun day the clocks go forward for British Summer Time.
23.00 | 02.00

13

Page 15




Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption | on the

Standard days and — please tick (please read guidance note 7) premises O

timings (please read

guidance note B) Off the n
premises

Day Start Finish Both M

Mon 08.00 | 02.00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohotl {please

Tue | pg00 | 02.00

Wed | 0g.00 | 02.00

el -] read guidance note 4}

Thur 08.0qu__ 02.00 Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for

the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri
.08.00 | 02100 ] Sundays prior to Bank Holiday Mondays, Geod Friday, Christmas
Eve, Boxing Day,New Years Eve until 02.00 and for an additonal
Sat hour on the morning of the day the clocks go forward for
08.00 | 02.00 British Summer Time

Sun - 0800 | 02,00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as

designated premises supervisor:

Name
Kevin Lesiie Welch

Address

& Pineholt Close
St lves
Ringwood

Hants

Postcode BH24 2NE

Personal licence number (if known)

PER1027

Issuing licensing authority (if known)

Salisbury Wiltshire

14

Page 16




K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 8).

N/A

Hours premises are
open io the public
Standard days and
timings {please read

guidance note 6)

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

Day Start Finish

Mon | og00 | 02.00

Tue | o800 | 0200

Wed | 0800 | 02.00

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be
open to the public at different times from those listed in the

Thur | gs00 | 02.00 | column on the left, please list {please read guidance note 5)

Fri 08.00 | 02.00 Sundays prior to Bank Holiday Mondays, Good Friday, Christmas
Eve, Boxiing Day, New Years Eve until 02.00 and for an additional
hour on the morning of the day the clocks go forward for British

Sat 08.00 | 02.00 Summer Time

Sun 1 08.00 | 02,00

15

Page 17




M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 9)

* {nstallation of internal and external CCTV
* Promotion of the "Challenge 25"

*Valid photo ID (driving license or passport)
* Full Bar 3taff Training

* Music volume managed

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

* CCTV will be installed internally and externally, recording 24 hours a day. Recordings will be
kept for 30 days and will be readily available if required by Police or any other authority.
* Incident Book for refusals and ejections, which will be logged in conjucntion with CCTV

¢) Public safety

* Rejection of service to intoxicated customers
* CCTV throughout the premises
* Risk assesment will be undertaken - covering Fire, Health & Safety, Staff Training, First Aid

d) The prevention of public nuisance

* Prominent signage asking customers to leave quietly and to respect our neighbours

* Intoxicated persons wiil not be served alcohol at the bar and asked to leave quietly

* Music level will be kept to a background level only

* Wall ashtrays to be provided at the front of the premises as there is not a designated
smoking area

&) The protection of children from harm

16

Page 18




* We propose to adhere to the "Challenge 25" rule

* Anyone suspected to be under 25 will be asked to show legal 1D such as a valid provisional or full
driving license or a valid passport

* Prominent sighage
[...]
ations and schedules issued
by Lacey Architectural Services or other specialists.

All dimensions are in millimeters, unless expressly noted
otherwise.

| Glass
washroom

Cellar Plan
Scale 1:100 L 2 3 g m

Scale 1:100

REV | DESCRIPTION | IS DI
1

Lacey Architectural Services
115 Dwis Road
Verwaod
Dorset
BH31 6HH
Tel:01202 204411
Lacev Mob: 07974312334
. . Emall: 2ak@laceyarchitectural co.uk
Architectural Services  web wewaceyarchitectural co vk

Ground Floor Plan

Scale 1:100 Yoyo Salisbury
5-7 Christchurch Road
Ringwood
Licensing Plan
“AsShown | A3 " Jan 2016

J200-005




This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2

Conditions agreed with Environmental Health Pollution:

e The provision of late night refreshment, sale of alcohol and opening hours only
extend to 01:00 hours Monday to Sunday

o After midnight, the number of customers using the front of the premises (e.g. to
smoke or take in fresh air) shall be limited to no more than two at any time

e Customers shall not be permitted to take drinks or food outside the front of the
premises at any time

e All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 23:00 hours, except for
access and egress

Conditions agreed with Hampshire Police
Operating Schedule

Reducing the terminal hour for licensable activities to 01:00am each day, with the opening
hours amended to reflect this.

CCTV

The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the premises to cover all public
areas including outside of the premises covering the entrance and exit. The system will be
able to cope with strobe lighting (where used) and all levels of illumination throughout the
premises as well as outside areas.

CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.

The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises are open for licensable
activity. All equipment shall have a constant and accurate time and date generation.

The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all
recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 28 days.

Records must be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to show that the system is
functioning correctly and that data is being securely retained.

The DPS or premises manager must be able to demonstrate that the CCTV system has
measures to prevent recordings being tampered with, i.e. password protected.

There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises during operating hours to
be able to provide viewable copies immediately to police on request when investigating
allegations of offences or criminal activity. Any images recovered must be in a viewable
format disc. Footage supplied in a digital format on CD or DVD will also have a copy of the
CCTV system software enabled on the disc to allow playback.

In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment the Premises Licence holder/DPS
MUST report the failure to the Hampshire Western Police Licensing Unit within 24 hours.

Training-

Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the sale of alcohol to
persons under the age of 18, the signs and symptoms of drunk persons and the refusal of
sale due to intoxication. Records will be kept of such training which must be signed and
dated by the member of staff who has received that training.

All staff will receive refresher training every six months as a minimum and records are to be
kept of this refresher training which should be signed and dated by the member of staff who
received that training.

In addition to their training a written test related to the training given will be conducted before
the staff member is permitted to sell or authorise alcohol. The test will consist of a minimum
of ten questions of which the pass rate is 80%. Anyone who fails to reach the prescribed
pass rate will be retrained and re-tested. Anyone not attaining the pass rate will not be
permitted to sell or authorise the sale of alcohol until the pass rate is attained. There will be a

Page 25



Appendix 2

minimum of two sets of questions to be used in the training which will be rotated upon each
subsequent six month training session.

All training records will be made immediately available for inspection by Hampshire
Constabulary and any responsible Authority upon request. Training records will be kept for a
minimum period of two years. Training records will be kept on the licensed premises to
which they relate to.

Challenge 25
There will be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises. Challenge 25 means that the

holder of the premises licence shall ensure that every individual, who visually appears to be
under 25 years of age and is seeking to purchase or be supplied with alcohol at the
premises or from the premises, shall produce identification proving that individual to be 18
years of age or older.

Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will include a driving licence,
passport or photographic identification bearing the “PASS” logo and the persons date of
birth.

If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means of identification, no
sale or supply of alcohol will be made to or for that person.

‘Challenge 25’ posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the premises.

Incident & Refusals book

An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises. It will remain on the
premises at all times and will be available to police for inspection upon request.

Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical ejection, injury, id seizure
or drug misuse will be recorded in the incident book. The entry is to include an account of
the incident and the identity of all person(s) involved (or descriptions of those involved if
identity is not known). Should there be any physical interaction by members of staff and the
public the entry will include what physical action occurred between each party. The entry
shall be timed, dated and signed by the author.

If the member of staff creating the entry has difficulties reading or writing then the entry may
be written by another staff member. This should however be read back to the person
creating the entry and counter signed by the person who wrote the entry.

At the close of business on each day the incident book will be checked by the manager on
duty where any entries will be reviewed and signed. If incidents have occurred the duty
manager will de-brief door staff at the close of business. Should there be no incidents then
this will also be recorded at the close of business in the incident book.

A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell alcohol. The Premises
Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals log is checked, signed and dated on a weekly
basis by the store manager/manageress. The refusals log will be kept and maintained at the
premises and will be available for inspection immediately upon request by Hampshire
Constabulary and any responsible authority. The record of refusals will be retained for 12
months.

Page 26



A7
e

A Objpchon 4~

APPENDIX 3

Mr Peter Lampon
5 Furiong Mews
Ringwood Town

Bh24 1HF

11" January 2016

New Forest District Council
Licensing services

Apple Tree Court

Beaulieu Road

Lyndhurst

8043 7PA

I write to oppose the application of iate licence which is posted by YoYo
at 5-7 Christchurch Road, Ringwood Town, Bh24 1DG.

I oppose this on the grounds of Public Safety, Prevention of crime and
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance.

Only last weekend 2 windows in different shops In the town where
smashed on the same day by different infoxicated persons late at night.
We already have to put up with noise from reveliers leaving the town past
midnight on most days — up to 2am is totally unacceptable to myseif and §
am sure most iocal residents.

1 would like to note also that thenotice that has gone up is dated
25/81/2016 - but has not bedn o display constantly since that date.

Yours Sincerely,

Mr Petex Lampon.

[...]
 lighting outside the premises, particularly on paths leading
to and from the premises and in car parks.

Maintenance and repair

2.10 Where there is a requirement in other legislation for premises open to the public or

for employers to possess certificates attesting to the safety or satisfactory nature of

Page 30



Appendix 4

certain equipment or fixtures on the premises, it would be inappropriate for a
licensing condition to require possession of such a certificate. However, it would be
permissible to require as a condition of a licence or certificate, if appropriate, checks
on this equipment to be conducted at specified intervals and for evidence of these
checks to be retained by the premises licence holder or club provided this does not
duplicate or gold-plate a requirement in other legislation. Similarly, it would be
permissible for licensing authorities, if they receive relevant representations from
responsible authorities or any other persons, to attach conditions which require
equipment of particular standards to be maintained on the premises. Responsible
authorities — such as health and safety authorities — should therefore make their
expectations clear in this respect to enable prospective licence holders or clubs to
prepare effective operating schedules and club operating schedules.

Safe capacities

2.1

212

213

“Safe capacities” should only be imposed where appropriate for the promotion of
public safety or the prevention of disorder on the relevant premises. For example, if a
capacity has been imposed through other legislation, it would be inappropriate to
reproduce it in a premises licence. Indeed, it would also be wrong to lay down
conditions which conflict with other legal requirements. However, if no safe capacity
has been imposed through other legislation, a responsible authority may consider it
appropriate for a new capacity to be attached to the premises which would apply at
any material time when the licensable activities are taking place 
[...]
g feigned violence or horrific
incidents, feigned or actual sexual acts or fetishism, or entertainment involving strong
and offensive language.

Applicants must be clear in their operating schedules about the activities and times at
which the events would take place to help determine when it is not appropriate for
children to enter the premises. Consideration should also be given to the proximity of
premises to schools and youth clubs so that applicants take appropriate steps to
ensure that advertising relating to their premises, or relating to events at their
premises, is not displayed at a time when children are likely to be near the premises.

Licensing authorities and responsible authorities should expect applicants, when
preparing an operating schedule or club operating schedule, to set out the steps to
be taken to protect children from harm when on the premises.

Conditions, where they are appropriate, should reflect the licensable activities taking
place on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding age
verification, other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can
include:

Page 33



Appendix 4

2.27

2.28

2.29

2.30

e restrictions on the hours when children may be present;

restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages

when particular specified activities are taking place;

restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;

age restrictions (below 18);

restrictions or exclusions when certain activities are taking place;

requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a

combination of requirements which provide that children under a particular

age must be accompanied by an adult); and

o full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

Please see also Chapter 10 for details about the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory
Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.

Licensing authorities should give consider
[...]
 theatres specifically for
children. It will be appropriate to consider whether a condition should be attached to
a premises licence or club premises certificate which requires the presence of a
sufficient number of adult staff on the premises to ensure the wellbeing of the
children during any emergency.

Page 34



Appendix 5

HOME OFFICE

AMENDED GUIDANCE ISSUED UNDER SECTION 182 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

MARCH 2015

Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives

9.41

9.42

9.43

Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing determinations
should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account any
representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as the
case may be.

The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it
is intended to achieve.

Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion of the
licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be suitable
to achieve that end. While this does not therefore require a licensing authority to
decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider
the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable activities) as well as
the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of the licensing objectives. However, it
is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which form the basis of its
determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and
nothing outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence variations, the
licensing authority should consider wider issues such as other conditions already in
place to mitigate potential negative impact on the promotion of the licensing
objectives and the track record of the business. Further advice on determining what
is appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is provided in
Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to its determination based
on an assessment of the evidence on both the risks and benefits either for or against
making the determination.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	APpendix 5






Minutes of the meeting

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - YOYO,
CHRISTCHURCH ROAD, RINGWOOD

Decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee hearing held at Appletree Court,
Lyndhurst on Tuesday, 22 March 2016 at 10.00am

1. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillor G C Beck — Chairman
Councillor AT Glass
Councillor J M Olliff-Cooper

2. Parties and their Representatives attending the Hearing

Mr Stocken — Applicant’s Solicitors
Mr & Mrs Welch — Premises Licence Holders

3. Other Persons attending the Hearing

None

4. Parties not attending the Hearing

Mr Lampon - Objector

5. Officers attending to assist the Sub-Committee

Amanda Wilson — Legal Advisor
Melanie Stephens - Clerk

6. Decision of the Sub-Committee

The application is granted on the following terms and conditions.



Licensable activities and times permitted:
Recorded Music:

Monday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Tuesday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Wednesday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Thursday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Friday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Saturday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Sunday 10:00 — 01:00 hours

Late Night Refreshment:

Monday 23:00 — 01:00 hours
Tuesday 23:00 — 01:00 hours
Wednesday 23:00 — 01:00 hours
Thursday 23:00 — 01:00 hours
Friday 23:00 — 01:00 hours
Saturday 23:00 — 01:00 hours
Sunday 23:00 — 01:00 hours

Supply of Alcohol:

Monday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Tuesday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Wednesday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Thursday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Friday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Saturday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Sunday 10:00 — 01:00 hours

Hours premises to be open to the public:

Monday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Tuesday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Wednesday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Thursday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Friday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Saturday 10:00 — 01:00 hours
Sunday 10:00 — 01:00 hours

Non Standard Timings:

Sundays prior to Bank Holiday Mondays, Good Friday, Christmas Eve,
Boxing Day, New Years’ Eve until 02:00 and for an additional hour on the
morning of the day the clocks go forward for British Summer Time.

Mandatory conditions:

As provided in the Licensing Act 2003 and Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory

Licensing Conditions) Order 2010.



Other conditions:

(Conditions agreed between the Applicant and Environmental Health
Pollution prior to the hearing)

1.

After midnight, the number of customers using the front of the
premises (e.g. to smoke or take in fresh air) shall be limited to no more
than two at any time.

All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 23:00 hours,
except for access and egress.

(Conditions agreed between the Applicant and the Police prior to the
hearing)

3.

os

10.

11.

12.

13.

The premises shall have sufficient cameras located within the
premises to cover all public areas including outside of the premises
covering the entrance and exit. The system will be able to cope with
strobe lighting (where used) and all levels of illumination throughout
the premises as well as outside areas.

CCTV warning signs to be fitted in public places.

The CCTV system must be operating at all times whilst the premises
are open for licensable activity. All equipment shall have a constant
and accurate time and date generation.

The recording system will be able to capture a minimum of 4 frames
per second and all recorded footage must be securely retained for a
minimum of 28 days.

Records must be made on a weekly basis and kept for inspection to
show that the system is functioning correctly and that data is being
securely retained.

The DPS or premises manager must be able to demonstrate that the
CCTV system has measures to prevent recordings being tampered
within, i.e. password protected.

There shall be sufficient members of trained staff at the premises
during operating hours to be able to provide viewable copies
immediately to Police on request when investigating allegations of
offences or criminal activity. Any images recovered must be in a
viewable format disc. Footage supplied in a digital format on CD or
DVD will also have a copy of the CCTV system software enabled on
the disc to allow playback.

In the event of technical failure of the CCTV equipment, the Premises
Licence Holder/DPS must report the failure to the Hampshire Western
Police Licensing Unit within 24 hours.

Staff will be trained regarding appropriate precautions to prevent the
sale of alcohol to persons under the age of 18, the signs and
symptoms of drunk persons and the refusal of sale due to intoxication.
Records will be kept of such training which must be signed and dated
by the member of staff who has received that training.

All staff will receive refresher training every six months as a minimum
and records are to be kept of this refresher training which should be
signed and dated by the member of staff who received that training.
In addition to their training, a written test related to the training given
will be conducted before the staff member is permitted to sell or
authorise alcohol. The test will consist of a minimum of ten questions
of which the pass rate is 80%. Anyone who fails to reach the
prescribed pass rate will be retrained and re-tested. Anyone not
attaining the pass rate will not be permitted to sell or authorise the sale
of alcohol until the pass rate is attained. There will be a minimum of

3



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

two sets of questions to be used in the training which will be rotated
upon each subsequent six month training session.

All training records will be made immediately available for inspection
by Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible authority upon
request. Training records will be kept for a minimum period of two
years. Training records will be kept on the licensed premises to which
they relate to.

There will be a Challenge 25 policy operating at the premises.
Challenge 25 means that the holder of the premises licence shall
ensure that every individual, who visually appears to be under 25
years of age and is seeking to purchase or be supplied with alcohol at
the premises or from the premises, shall produce identification proving
that individual to be 18 years of age or older.

Acceptable identification for the purposes of age verification will
include a driving licence, passport of photographic identification
bearing the “PASS” logo and the persons date of birth.

If the person seeking alcohol is unable to produce acceptable means
of identification, no sale or supply of alcohol will be made to or for that
person.

‘Challenge 25’ posters shall be displayed in prominent positions at the
premises.

An incident book will be provided and maintained at the premises. It
will remain on the premises at all times and will be available to Police
for inspection upon request.

Any incidents that include physical altercation or disorder, physical
ejection, injury, id seizure or drug misuse will be recorded in the
incident book. The entry is to include an account of the incident and
the identity of all person(s) involved (or descriptions of those involved
if identity is not known). Should there be any physical interaction by
members of staff and the public the entry will include what physical
action occurred between each party. The entry shall be timed, dated
and signed by the author.

If the member of staff creating the entry has difficulties reading or
writing then the entry may be written by another staff member. This
should however be read back to the person creating the entry and
counter signed by the person who wrote the entry.

At the close of business on each day the incident book will be checked
by the manager on duty where any entries will be reviewed and
signed. If incidents have occurred the duty manager will de-brief door
staff at the close of business. Should there be no incidents then this
will also be recorded at the close of business in the incident book.

A written log shall be kept of all refusals including refusals to sell
alcohol. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the refusals
log is checked, signed and dated on a weekly basis by the premises
manager/manageress. The refusals log will be kept and maintained at
the premises and will be available for inspection immediately upon
request by Hampshire Constabulary and any responsible authority.
The record of refusals will be retained for 12 months.

Reasons for the Decision

The Sub-Committee carefully considered the application and supporting
papers, along with the evidence supplied by the applicant and their legal
representative at the hearing and the written representation from the only
objector who was not present.



The objector had not informed the Sub-Committee whether or not he would
attend the hearing but as his written representation was included in the
agenda papers, it was the view of the Sub-Committee that the hearing
should proceed in his absence.

The Sub-Committee noted that a number of appropriate conditions to be
attached to the premises licence had been agreed between the applicant,
Environmental Health and Hampshire Constabulary. Prior to the hearing the
applicant had also agreed to reduce the scope of the application so that the
closing time of the premises would be reduced from 2.00am to 1.00am. It
was also noted that all licensable activities would cease at 1.00 am. There
were no outstanding objections from any of the responsible authorities.

The Sub-Committee was of the view that the conditions to be attached to
the premises licence would assist with alleviating the concerns of the
objector relating to the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and
the prevention of public nuisance licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee decided to grant the premises licence on the basis of
the revised application and conditions agreed with the responsible
authorities, subject to a further modification that the opening hours for the
premises and licensable activities be amended to commence at 10.00am
rather than 8.00am.

The reason for this modification is that the Sub-Committee heard expressly
from the applicant that they did not require the earlier opening time of
8.00am as included in the application. The Sub-Committee is of the view
that the reduction in opening hours to the later time of 10.00am is
proportionate given the licensable activities applied for and appropriate for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of public
nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

Date: 24/03/16

Licensing Sub-Committee Chairman: Clir G C Beck




